
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
N$2.28 WINDHOEK -15 August 1996 No. 1387 

CONTENTS 

Page 

GOVERNMENT NOTICE 

No. 218 Appointment of authorised dealer: Exchange Control Regulations.............................. 2 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 210 Agricultural Bank of Namibia: Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 
31 March 1995 ............................................................................................................. . 3 

No. 211 Gochas Village Council: Vacancy in membership of the Council... ............................. . 4 

No. 212 Grootfontein Municipality: Omulunga: Amendment of tariffs ................................... . 5 

No. 213 Hentiesbaai Town and Townlands No. 133: Permanent closing of a portion of the 
remainder of Portion 13, (former street portion in Hentiesbaai Extension 3) ............ .. 5 

r 
No. 214 Kalkfeld Village Council: Establishment of township: Ondundu Yovitenda 

(Extension 1 ) ............................................................................................................... . 6 

• No. 215 Capri vi Village Council: Vacancy in membership of the Council... ............................ . 6 

No. 216 Keetmanshoop Municipality: Permanent closing of a portion of the remainder 
of Erf 825, Keetmanshoop, as street.. ......................................................................... . 7 

No. 217 Mariental Municipality: Amendment of rates on rateable property ............................. . 7 

No. 218 Mariental Municipality: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ............................ . 8 

No. 219 Mariental Municipality: Cemetery charges and fees .................................................. .. 8 ~-

No. 220 Mariental Municipality: Amendment of Health Regulations ....................................... . 9 

No. 221 Mariental Municipality: Amendment of Sewerage Regulations ................................. .. 9 

No. 222 Marien tal Municipality: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations .................... . II 

No.,~23 Okakarara Township: Establishment of the township: Pamwe .................................... . 12 



2 Government Gazette 15 August 1996 

No. 224 Ondangwa Township: Establishment of the township: Ondangwa (Extension 4) .......... .. 13 

No. 225 Opuwo Township: Permanent closing of street leading to the airfield, Opuwo 
(Extension!) .................................................................................................................. . 13 

No. 226 Tsumeb Municipality: Assessment Rates 1996/1997 ..................................................... .. 14 

No. 227 Uis Village Council: Notice of vacancy in membership of the Village CounciL .......... .. 14 

No. 228 Walvis Bay Municipality: Fire Brigade Services charges and fees ................................ .. 15 

No. 229 Walvis Bay Municipality: Abattoir charges and fees ................................. ., .................. .. 15 

No. 230 Walvis Bay Municipality: Food Disposal tariffs ............................................................ .. 16 

No. 231 Walvis Bay Municipality: Parks and Recreation Services tariffs .................................... . 16 

No. 232 Walvis Bay Municipality: Permanent closure of Green Valley Avenue ......................... .. 17 

No. 233 Windhoek Municipality: Rates and Taxes payable ......................................................... . 17 

No. 234 Windhoek Municipality: Amendment of Health Regulations ......................................... . 18 

No. 235 Windhoek City: Permanent closing of portions of Macadam Street, Windhoek 
as street. .......................................................................................................................... . 19 

No. 236 Windhoek City: Permanent closing of Portion A and B of the remainder of Erf 5655 
(Public Open Space) \Vindhoek ..................................................................................... .. 19 

Government Notice 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

No. 218 
APPOINTMENT OF AUTHORISED DEALER: 

1996 

EXCHANGE CONTROL REGULATIONS 

It is hereby notified that the Bank of Namibia has, pursuant to section 48 of the Bank 
of Namibia Act, 1990 (Act 8 of 1990) read with rule 2 of the Orders and Rules made 
under the Exchange Control Regulations and published under Government Notice 
R.1112 of 1 December 1961, appointed CITY SAVINGS AND INVESTMENT 
BANK LIMITED as an authorised dealer with effect from 30 May 1996. 

The said Orders and Rules are hereby amended by the substitution of the following 
paragraph for paragraph (a) of Rule 3, as amended by Government Notice 4 of 1990 
of 1 June 1990 and Government Notice 20 of 1990 of 16 July 1990: 

. 
•• 

"(a) Bank Windhoek Ltd.; 
City Savings and Investment Bank Ltd. 
Commercial Bank of Namibia Ltd. 
First National Bank of Namibia Ltd. 
Standard Bank Namibia Ltd." . 

No. 1387 

~-

~·-



No. 1387 

r 

Government Gazette 15 August 1996 

General Notices 

No. 210 1996 

AGRICULTURAL BANK OF NAMIBIA 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 31 MARCH 1995 

CAPITAL EMPLOYED 

Capital Fund 
Reserves 
Long-term loans 
Debentures 

EMPLOYMENT OF CAPITAL 

Assets 
Long- and medium-term loans 
Current assets 

Short-term seasonal loans 
Sundry debtors 

Current liabilities 

Deposits 
Overdrafts 
Sundry creditors 
Provisions 

. 
'• 

31.03.1995 

163 424 457 
167 577 228 

2 958 329 
10000000 

343 960 014 

11 685 679 
328 504 969 

57 538 265 

[il47449 
390 816 

(53 768 899) 

45 746 426 
2 781 958 
4 231 515 
1 009 000 

343 960014 

31.03.1994 

163 412 640 
144 419 433 

6 437 691 

314 269 764 

11 871 355 
301 816 641 

51 080 595 

27 279 7081 
23 800 887 

(50 498 827) 

42 558 373 
2 528 947 
4 691 507 

720 000 

314 269 764 

3 

-



4 Government Gazette 15 August 1996 

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD 
1 APRIL 1994 to 31 MARCH 1995 

INCOME 31.03.1995 31.03.1994 

Interest 38 554 041 33 072 127 
Surplus on assets sold 249 955 173 
Sundry income 137 251 145 170 

TOTAL INCOME 38 941 247 33 217 470 

EXPENDITURE (15 231 861) (12 793 171) 

Interest 7 360 630 6 121 878 
Administration costs 7 721 748 6 528 475 
Depreciation on movable property 149 483 142 818 

Surplus for the year 23 709 386 20424 299 

Special provisions ( 551 591) ( 345 805) 

Retained income for the year 23 157 795 20078494 
- beginning of the year 135 229 433 115 150 939 

-end of year 158 387 228 135 229 433 

We hereby certify that these statements have been compiled from the books of the 
Bank and to the best of our knowledge and belief are correct. 

H.D. NAMUHUJA 

P.ERLANK 
GENERAL MANAGER 

N. NYEMBEZI - HEITA 

(MEMBERS OF THE BOARD) 

Windhoek 1995/04/26 

A.J. SMITH 
ACCOUNTANT 

GOCHAS VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 211 

. .. 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE 
VILLAGE COUNCIL OF GOCHAS 

1996 

No. 1387 

-· 



----1 

No. 1387 Government Gazette 15 August 1996 

In terms of section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), notice 
is hereby given that Councillor A. Xamseb resigned his office as from 1 July 1996. 

Notice is further given to SWAPO of Namibia to nominate a member of the Village 
Council of Gochas within three months from the date of publication of this notice. 

H.J. BOCK 
VILLAGE SECRETARY 
P.O. BOX 103 
GOCHAS 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 212 

AMENDMENT OF TARIFFS IN RESPECT OF OMULUNGA 

1996 

The Council of the Municipality ofGrootfontein under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the tariffs promulgated under 
Government Notice 128 of 1964, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "V" is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amounts "N$42.00", "N$57 .00", 
"N$105.00", and "N$143.00" of the amounts "N$52.50", "N$68.50", 
"N$141.00" and "N$169.00", respectively; and 

(b) by the substitution in item 6 for the amounts "N$36.40", "N$54.60", 
"N$29.10", "N$43.70" and "N$15.00" of the amounts "N$40.00", 
"N$60.00", "N$32.00", "N$48.10" and "N$16.50", respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MISS L. KATllTA 
Acting Chairperson of Council Grootfontein, 22 July 1996 

No. 213 1996 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF A PORTION OF THE 
REMAINDER OF PORTION 13, HENTIESBAAI TOWN AND TOWNLANDS 

No. 133 (FORMER STREET PORTION IN HENTIESBAAI EXTENSION 3) 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a) of the Local Authorities Act of 
199,~ (Act 23 of 1992), that the Henties Bay Town Council proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned portion as indicated on the zoning plan which lies 

5 



6 Government Gazette 15 August 1996 

for inspection during office hours at the office of the Local Authority of Hen ties Bay. 

A Portion of the Remainder of Portion 13, Hentiesbaai Town and 
Townlands No. 133 (former street portion in Hentiesbaai, Extension 3) 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Director, Local Authorities 
and Development Planning, Private 13289, Windhoek and the Town Clerk, P.O. Box 
61, Hen ties Bay, within 30 days after the appearance of this notice in accordance 
with Article 50(3)(a) of the above Act. 

Me. LN. IPINGE 
TOWN CLERK 

No. 214 

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: ONDUNDU YOVITENDA 
(EXTENSION 1): VILLAGE COUNCIL OF KALKFELD 

1996 

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of the Townships and 
Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963) that application has been 
made for the establishment of the township Ondundu Yovitenda (Extension 1) situated 
on portion 25 (a portion of Portion A) of the Farm Eisenberg no. 78 and that the 
application is lying open to inspection at the office of the Division Town and Regional 
Planning, 8th Floor, City Centre Building in Windhoek, the Surveyor General in 
Windhoek and the Village Secretary, Kalkfeld. 

Any person who wishes to object to the granting of the application or who desires to 
be heard in the matter, may give personal evidence before the Townships Board at 
the meeting of the Board which will be held on 17 September 1996 at 09:00 at the 
office of the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing. or submit 
written evidence to the Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided 
that such written evidence shall reach the Secretary of the Townships Board not later 
than 6 September 1996. 

H.J.K. SMITH 
ACTING CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD 

CAPRIVI REGIONAL COUNCIL 

No. 215 1996 

VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE COUNCIL 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 1 0(2) of the Regional Councils Act, 1992 
(Act no. 22 of 1992) that a vacancy has occurred in the Capri vi Regional Council as 
a result' of the termination of party membership of Mr. Felix Mukasa, Councilor of 

No. 1387 



No. 1387 

r 

Government Gazette 15 August 1996 

Katima Mulilo Constituency as per the decision of DTA Executive Committee 
meeting held on 22 July 1996. 

P.J. LIKANDO 
REGIONAL OFFICER 
CAPRIVI REGIONAL COUNCIL DATE: 02/08/1996 

No. 216 1996 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF A PORTION OF THE REMAINDER OF ERF 825, 
KEETMANSHOOP AS STREET 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Municipality of Keetmanshoop proposes to close 
pennanently the undermentioned portion as indicated on the zoning plan which lies 
for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Engineer of Keetmanshoop. 

A Portion of the Remainder of Erf 825, Keetmanshoop 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Director, Local Authorities 
and Development Planning, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek and the Town Clerk, Private 
Bag 2125. Keetmanshoop, within 30 days after the appearance of this notice in 
accordance with Anicle 50(3)(a) of the above Act. 

Mr. P.J. Boonzaaier 
TOWN CLERK 

MARIENTAL MUNICIPALITY 

No. 217 1996 

AMENDMENT: RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY 

Notice is hereby given that rates payable on rateable property in Mariental, has been 
amended by Council in accordance with Section 73 of the Local Authorities Act, 
(Act 23 of 1992) to the following: 

. 
'• 

1. Undeveloped land west of the railway line- N$0.72 per square metre 
per year. 

ii. Undeveloped land east of the railway line and in Empelheim - N$0.54 
per square metre per year. 

iii. Developed land excluding Aimablaagte: 

Value land 
Value improvements 

N$0.024 per N$ per year. 
N$0.0036 per N$ per year. 

7 



8 Government Gazette 15 August 1996 

A. KAMBURUTE 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 218 1996 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Mariental under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Tariffs of Charges related 
to the supply of water promulgated under Government Notice 160 of 1931 as set out 
in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitation in item 1 (a) for the amount "N$1.59" of the amount 
"N$1.60"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 1(b) for the amount "N$14.26" of the amount 
"N$14.50"; 

(c) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$10.00" of the amount 
"N$100.00". 

By order of the Council 

AKAMBURUTE 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 1 July 1996 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 219 1996 

CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF CEMETERIES 

The Council of the Municipality of Mariental, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby determines the charges and fees payable 
in respect of cemeteries, as set out in the Schedule (Government Notice 1 July 1995). 

Paragraph 1 is hereby amended: . 
'• 

SCHEDULE 

No. 1387 



No. 1387 

r 

Government Gazette 15 August 1996 

(a) by the substitution in item 1(b) for the amounts ''N$5.00" and "N$50.00" of 
the amounts "N$20.00" and "N$100.00". 

By order of the Council 

A. KAMBURUTE 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 1 July 1996 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 220 1996 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Mariental under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Health Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 113 of 1954. 

SCHEDULE 

Insert the following new tariffs after (A) in "Schedule B": 
(B) Industrial Containers: 

(i) Basic charge per month or part thereof- N$48.00. 

(ii) Additional emptying of container- N$24.00. 

(iii) After hours- N$72.00 per removal. 

By order of the Council 

A. KAMBURUTE 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 1 July 1996 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 221 1996 

AMENDMENT OF SEWERAGE REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Mariental under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Sewerage Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 143 of 1993 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Sch~dule "A" basic charges is hereby amended-
'. 

9 



10 Government Gazette 15 August 1996 

(a) by the substitution in Section "A" the word "Per Quarter Year" for the word 
"Monthly" 

(b) by the substitution in Section "A" for the amount ''N$15.00" of the amount 
N$5.00 

(c) by the substitution in Section "A" for the amount "N$3.00" of the amount 
"N$1.00" 

(d) by the substitution in Section "A" for the amount "N$440.00" of the amount 
"N$200.00" 

Schedule "B" Additional Charges is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in (B)(l) the word "quarterly" for the word "monthly" 

(b) by the substitution in item B(l)(a)(i) for the amount "N$34.50" of the amount 
"N$13.00" 

(c) by the substitution in item B(l)(a)(ii) for the amount "N$34.50'' of the amount 
"N$13.00" 

(d) by the substitution in item B(l )(b) for the amount "N$34.50" of the amount 
"N$13.00" 

(e) by the substitution in item B(l)(c) for the amount "N$34.50" of the amount 
"N$13.00" 

(f) by the substitution in item B( 1 )(d) for the amount "N$34.50" of the amount 
;'N$13.00" 

(g) by the substitution in item B(l )(e) for the amount "N48.30" of the amount 
"N$18.00" 

(h) by the substitution in item B( 1 )(f) for the amount "N$37 .95" of the amount 
"N$18.00" 

(i) by the substitution in item B(l)(g) for the amount "N$37.50" of the amount 
"N$15.00" 

(j) by the substitution in item B(l)(h) for the amount "N$37.95" of the amount 
"N$18.00" 

(k) by the substitution in item B(l)(i) for the amount "N$37.95" of the amount 
"N$18.00" 

(1) by the substitution in item B(l)G) for the amount "N$34.50" of the amount 
"N$13.00" 

(m) by the substitution in item B(l )(k) for the amount "N$31.05" of the amount 
::N$13.00" 

No. 1387 



No. 1387 Government Gazette 15 August 1996 

(n) by the substitution in item B(l)(l) for the amount "N$37.95" of the amount 
"N$13.00" 

( o) by the substitution in item B(l )(m) for the amount "N$10.00" of the amount 
"N$11.50" 

(p) by the substitution in item D(l) for the amount "N$10.00" of the amount 
"N$100.00" 

(q) by the substitution in item D(2)(i) for the amount "N$10.00 and N$3.00" for 
the amounts "N$30.00 and N$30.00" 

(r) by the substitution in item D(2)(ii) for the amounts "N$16.00 and N$4.00" 
for the amounts "N$60.00 and N$60.00". 

Insert the following new tariff after (2)(ii) in Schedule D. 

3. After hours- N$120.00 per hour. 

By order of the Council 

A. KAMBURUTE 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 1 July 1996 

MUNICIPAl.ITY OF MARIENTAL 

No. 222 1996 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Mariental under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Tariffs of Charges related 
to the supply of electricity promulgated under Government Notice 19 of 1962 as set 
out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Paragraph 5 is hereby amended 

(a) substitute the paragraph basic charge under 5(a) tariff 1 with the following 

The monthly basic charge shall be N$12.50 per circuit breaker per phase 
having a minimum circuit breaker rating of 15A plus N$0.55 per additional 
ampere per phase circuit breaker rating up to a circuit breaker rating of 35A 
plus N$1.1 0 per additional ampere per phase circuit breaker rating higher 
than a 35A circuit breaker rating. 

(b) .: by the substitution in item (d)(i)(b) for the amount "N$10.00" of the amount 
"N$15.00". 

11 



12 Government Gazette 15 August 1996 

(c) by the substitution in item (d)(i)(c) for the amount "N$10.00" of the amount 
"N$15.00". 

(d) by the substitution in item (d)(i)(d) for the amount "N$10.00" of the amount 
"N$15.00". 

(e) by the substitution in item (d)(i)(e) for the amount "N$10.00" of the amount 
"N$15.00". 

(f) by the substitution in item (d)(ii) for the amount "N$8.00" of the amount 
"N$15.00". 

(g) by the substitution in item ( d)((i)(vi)(a) for the amount "N$5.00" of the amount 
"N$50.00". 

(h) by the substitution in item ( d)(i)(vi)(b) for the amount "N$1 0.00'' of the amount 
"N$50.00". 

(i) bv the substitution in item (d)(i)(vi)(c) for the amount "N$0.15" of the amount 
"N$1.00". 

By order of the Council 

A. KAMBURUTE 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

No. 223 

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: PAMWE 
TOWN COUNCIL OF OKAKARARA 

1 July 1996 

1996 

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of the Townships and 
Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963) that application has been 
made for the establishment of the township Pam we situated on portion 4 of the Farm 
Okakarara Townlands no. 517 and that the application is lying open to inspection at 
the office of the Division Town and Regional Planning, 8th Floor, City Centre Building 
in Windhoek, the Surveyor General in Windhoek and the Town Clerk, Okakarara. 

Any person who wishes to object to the granting of the application or who desires to 
be heard in the matter, may give personal evidence before the Townships Board at 
the meeting of the Board which will be held on 17 September 1996 at 09:00 at the 
office of the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing, or submit 
written evidence to the Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided 
that such written evidence shall reach the Secretary of the Townships Board not later 
than 6 September 1996. 

H.J.K. &.MITH 
ACTING CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD 

No. 1387 



No. 1387 Government Gazette 15 August i996 

No. 224 1996 

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: ONDANGWA (EXTENSION 4) 
TOWN COUNCIL OF ONDANGWA 

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of the Townships and 
Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963) that application has been 
made for the establishment of the township Ondangwa (Extension 4) situated on 
portion 5 of the Farm Ondangwa Town and Townlands no. 822 and that the application 
is lying open to inspection at the office of the Division Town and Regional Planning, 
8th Floor, City Centre Building in Windhoek, the Surveyor General in Windhoek 
and the Town Clerk, Ondangwa. 

Any person who wishes to object to the granting of the application or who desires to 
be heard in the matter, may give personal evidence before the Townships Board at 
the meeting of the Board which will be held on 17 September 1996 at 09:00 at the 
office of the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing, or submit 
written evidence to the Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided 
that such written evidence shall reach the Secretary of the Townships Board not later 
than 6 September 1996. 

H.J.K. SMITH 
ACTING CHAIRPERSON: TOWNSHIPS BOARD 

No. 225 

TOWN COUNCIL OF OPUWO 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF A STREET 
LEADING TO THE AIRFIELD - OPUWO (EXTENSION 1) 

1996 

Notice is hereby given in terms of articles 50 (3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act 
of 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Town Council of Opuwo proposes to close 
permanently the street leading to the airfield as indicated on plan no A 271193 which 
lies for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Clerk. 

The street leading to the airfield, in the Township of Opuwo Extension 1. 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships 
Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, Private Bag 502, Opuwo, within 30 
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50 (l)(C) of the 
above Act. 

L.D. UYEPA 
The Town Clerk of Opuwo 

. 
'• 

22 July 1996 

13 



14 Government Gazette 15 August 1996 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

No. 226 1996 

ASSESSMENT RATES 1996/97 

The Council of the Municipality of Tsumeb under section 73(1) of the Local 
Authorities Act 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the assessment rates payable in 
respect of rateable property for the financial year ending 30 June 1997 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

On land valuation 
On improvement valuation 

SCHEDULE 

N$0,10164 in the Namibian Dollar p.a. 
N$0,00291 in the Namibian Dollar p.a. 

Monthly installments will be payable on or before the fifteenth day of the month 
following the month in which the levy was done. 

Interest at a rate of 15% will be payable on amount~ paid after the due date. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

COUNCILLOR J.E. FEIERABEND 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL 25 June 1996 

No. 227 

UIS VILLAGE COUNCIL 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE 
VILLAGE COUNCIL OF UIS 

1996 

In terms of section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), notice 
is hereby given that Councillor I. Tourob resigned his office as from 30 April 1996. 

Notice is further given to U.D.F. of Namibia to nominate a member of the Village 
Council of Uis within three months from the date of publication of this notice. 

M.OCHURUS 
ACTING VILLAGE SECRETARY 
P.O. BOX92 
UIS 

. . . 

No. 1387 



No. 1387 

r 

(' 

Government Gazette 15 August 1996 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 228 1996 

CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF FIRE BRIGADE SERVICES 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) hereby determines the charges and fees payable 
in respect of Fire Brigade services, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

1. Fire Brigade Call-outs: 

(a) 
(b) 

Municipal Area 
Sea vessels 

2. Fire Fighting: 

(a) 
(b) 

Municipal Area 
Sea vessels 

3, Use of fire fighting equipment: 

(a) 
(b) 

(c) 
(d) 

Fire extinguisher - C02 
Fire extinguisher -
Dry Powder 
Breathing apparatus 
Jaws-of-life 

4. Sundry Charges: 

N$ 130,00 per call-out 
N$1 400,00 per call out 

N$ 200,00 per half an hour 
N$1 600.00 per half an hour 

N$105,00 

N$100,00 
N$200,00 
N$200,00 per half an hour 

(a) 
(b) 

Fire training 
Hosing down of buildings 

N$ 50,00 per candidate per day 
N$150,00 per exercise 

BY ORDER Of THE COUNCIL 
M DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 229 

10 July 1996 
WALVIS BAY 

1996 

CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ABATTOIR 

The Council of the Municipality ofWalvis Bay, under section 30(1)(U) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby determines the charges in respect of 

'• the Abattoir, as set out in the Schedule:-

15 



16 Govemment Gazette 15 August 1996 

SCHEDULE 

1. Abattoir inspections: 

(a) 
(b) 
(c) 

Cattle 
Sheep 
Pigs 

N$4,00 per head 
N$0,90 per head 
N$2,25 per head 

By order of the Council 

MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 230 

TARIFFS FOR FOOD DISPOSAL 

12July 1996 
WALVIS BAY 

1996 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1 )(U) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby determines the tariffs payable in 
respect of food disposal, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

1. Food disposal N$50,00 per hour or part thereof 

By order of the Council 

MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 231 

12 July 1996 
WALVIS BAY 

1996 

TARIFF IN RESPECT OF PARKS AND RECREATION SERVICES 

The Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1 )(U) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby determines the tariff in respect of 
Parks and Recreation services, as set out in the Schedule:-

1. Cutting of grass 

. 
'• 

SCHEDULE 

N$0,03 per m2 

No. 1387 



No. 1387 

r 

Government Gazette 15 August 1996 

By order of the Council 

MANUEL DA CONCEICAO JARIMBA DE CASTRO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY 

No. 232 

12July 1996 
WALVIS BAY 

1996 

PERMANENT CLOSURE OF GREEN VALLEY AVENUE, WALVIS BAY 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Council of the Municipality of Walvis Bay proposes 
to permanently close the whole of Green Valley Avenue, Walvis Bay as more clearly 
depicted on a map which lie open for inspection during office hours at Room 214, 
Civic Centre, Walvis Bay. 

Written objections against the proposed closure are to be lodged in writing, together 
with the grounds thereof, to The Town Clerk, Private Bag 5017, Walvis Bay and to 
The Secretary: Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek within 30 days after 
the appearance of this notice, in accordance with Article 50(1 )(c) of the 
abovementioned act. 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 233 1996 

NOTICE OF PAYMENT OF RATES AND TAXES 

In terms of the powers granted under section 73( I) of the Local Authorities Act, Act 
23 of 1992, the public is notified that: 

The Council ofthe Municipality of Windhoek will levy the following rates in respect 
of 1 July 1996 to 30 June 1997: 

WINDHOEK 

On Site Value 
On Improvement Value 

BRAKWATER 

On Site value 
On II~provement Value 

0.128c per N$ per month 
0,033c per N$ per month 

0,047c per N$ per month 
0,0 13c per N$ per month 

17 



18 Government Gazette 15 August 1996 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MATHEUS KRISTOF SHIKONGO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Windhoek, 13 June 1996 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 234 1996 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under sections 30(1)(u) and 94(1)(c) 
of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) amends the Health Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 285 of 1952, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Regulation 11 of Chapter VI of the Regulations is hereby amended: 

1.1 by the substitution in regulation 11 (ii) for the tigures "07:00- 16:00" of the 
figures "08:30- 17:00"; 

1.2 by the substitution in regulation 11 (iii) for the figures "1 0:00- 14:00" of the 
figures "08:30- 12:30"; 

2. Schedule C of the Regulations is hereby amended: 

2.1 by the deletion in paragraph U) of the words "and light delivery van with a 
loading mass of 1.500 kg and less"; 

2.2 by the substitution in paragraph (j) for the figure "N$15.00" of the figure 
"N$18.00"; 

2.3 by the addition of the following proviso after paragraph (j): 

"Provided that light delivery vans with a loading mass of 1.500 kg and less 
will be exempted from payment of fees during the following hours: 

Saturdays 
Sundays 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MATHEUS KRISTOF SHIKONGO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

. . . 

13:00-17:00 
08:30- 12:30". 

Windhoek, 13 June 1996 

No. 1387 

-· 



No. 1387 

r 

Government Gazette 15 August 1996 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 235 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTIONS OF MACADAM STREET 
WINDHOEK, AS STREET 

1996 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50 (3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorilies Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on plan no PE4-96, which 
lies for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702, 
Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue. 

PORTIONS OF MACADAM STREET WINDHOEK, AS STREET. 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships 
Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 30 
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Artide 50 (l)(C) of the 
above Act. 

VINSON HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK, WINDHOEK 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 236 1996 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A AND B OF THE REMAINDER OF 
ERF 5655 (PUBLIC OPEN SPACE) WINDHOEK 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(1)(C) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close 
permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on Plan W /94221 which lies 
for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Clerk, Municipal Offices, 
Windhoek. 

PORTION A AND B OF THE REMAINDER OF ERF 5655 (PUBLIC OPEN 
SPACE) WINDHOEK 

. Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Town Clerk, Municipal 
Offices, Windhoek and/or Stubenrauch Planning Consultant, P.O. Box 11869, within 
14 days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50( 1 )(C) of the 
above Act. 

VINSON HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK, WINDHOEK 

'. 

19 


